

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

W. Clark Aposhian,	:	
	:	No. 19-4036
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
William Barr,	:	
Attorney General	:	
of the United States, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

No. 2:19-cv-00037-JNP
THE HONORABLE JILL N. PARRISH
DISTRICT JUDGE

Oral Argument Is Requested

June 12, 2019

New Civil Liberties Alliance
Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
Steve Simpson
Harriet Hageman
Senior Litigation Counsel
Mark Chenoweth
General Counsel
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS..... 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. MR. APOSHIAN HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT HE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED
 ON THE MERITS 13

 A. The District Court Erred by Adopting ATF’s Interpretation,
 Which Contradicts the Statute Itself..... 13

 B. The District Court Erroneously Concluded the Statute Was
 Ambiguous Simply Because It Contained Undefined, but Readily
 Understood, Terms..... 30

 C. Even If the Statute Were Ambiguous, the District Court Erred by
 Refusing to Apply the Rule of Lenity..... 37

 D. The District Court Erred by Concluding that Bump Stocks Have
 Always Been Machineguns under the Statute 41

 II. THE REMAINING FACTORS WARRANT AN INJUNCTION..... 47

 A. As the Parties Have Conceded, Mr. Aposhian Will Suffer
 Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief 47

 B. The Injunction Is Equitable and in the Public Interest..... 49

CONCLUSION 51

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014) 42, 44
Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc., 444 F. App’x 788 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 43
Awad v. Ziriaux, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 49
Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... 47
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 48
C.F.T.C. v. Erskine, 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) 43
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ... 14,
 38, 42
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 48
Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch, 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 45
Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co., 505 U.S. 469 (1992) 42, 43
FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 13
Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colorado, 916 F.3d
 792 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 47
*Glob. Tel*Link v. F.C.C.*, 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 43
Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, 920 F.3d
 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... passim
Hydro Res., Inc. v. E.P.A., 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) 42
I.N.S. v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 48
In re FCC 11-161, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014) 14
In re Taylor, 899 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2018) 34
Keller Tank Servs. II, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 854 F.3d 1178
 (10th Cir. 2017) 31
Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 47, 49
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419 (1985) 38, 40
Marlow v. New Food Guy, Inc., 861 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 35
Miller v. Clinton, 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 42, 45
N.L.R.B. v. Oklahoma Fixture Co., 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003) 39, 44
Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545
 U.S. 967 (2005) 31, 32, 33, 37
Neustar, Inc. v. F.C.C., 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 43
New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior, 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 31,
 33, 36

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 586 U.S. ---, 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019)... 17, 18, 21
Newland v. Sebelius, 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 49, 50
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 49
Oregon Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez, 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016) ... 35
Pennsylvania v. Trump, 281 F.Supp.3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 49
Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen, 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) 12
Prestol Espinal v. Attorney Gen., 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 36
Ribas v. Mukasey, 545 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 30
Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 358 (2010) 38, 40
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994) 14, 18, 25, 45
United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 44
United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 38, 40
United States v. Bishop, No. 18-4088, --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 2414996 (10th Cir. June 10, 2019) 18, 19
United States v. Camp, 343 F.3d 743 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 26
United States v. Day, 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 34
United States v. DeV Vaughn, 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012) 43
United States v. Fleischli, 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) passim
United States v. Kozminski, 487 U.S. 931 (1988) 38
United States v. Olofson, 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) passim
United States v. Theis, 853 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 34
United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 593006, 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 32
United States v. Williams, 364 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 32
Webster v. Luther, 163 U.S. 331, 342 (1896) 14
Whitman v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) 44, 46
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 13, 47
Yates v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015) 11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 17
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(o) 5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) passim
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 3
28 U.S.C. § 2202 3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 3

5 U.S.C. § 702 3
5 U.S.C. § 706 3
924(a)(2)..... 5, 17
Firearms Owners’ Protection Act (FOPA) of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-308 .17
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618 16
National Firearms Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-474 14, 15

Other Authorities

Bump-Stock-Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018) passim
Congressional Research Service, *Gun Control Act of 1968: Digest of
Major Provisions*, CRS Report 75-154, Harry Hogan (1968, rev. 1981)
..... 16
Hearing on H.R. 9066, House Ways and Means Comm., 73rd Cong.
(1934) 15, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 1..... 3
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 7..... 3
U.S. Constitution, Article II, § 3 3
